

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-945 (CRC)

**AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK'S MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION OF AN
INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL AND A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

American Action Network hereby moves for certification of the Orders issued on September 30, 2019 (Dkt. No. 28), March 20, 2018 (Dkt. No. 47 in Case No. 16-cv-2255), and September 19, 2016 (Dkt. No. 53 in Case No. 14-cv-1419) for interlocutory appeal pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b). American Action Network also moves for a stay pending such interlocutory appeal. A Memorandum of Points and Authorities and Proposed Order accompany this Motion. Undersigned counsel discussed this Motion with counsel for Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington. Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington opposes this Motion.

Respectfully submitted,

By: s/ Stephen Obermeier
Stephen Obermeier
Caleb P. Burns
Claire J. Evans
Jeremy J. Broggi
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
sobermeier@wileyrein.com

Dated: October 18, 2019

Counsel for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The Court Should Certify Its Order For Appeal Under § 1292(b). 7

 A. The Order Involves Four Controlling Issues Of Law. 7

 B. There Are Substantial Grounds For Difference Of Opinion On Four
 Controlling Issues Of Law Involved In The Order. 8

 1. Whether The FEC’s Dismissal Decision Is Reviewable..... 9

 2. Whether CREW Has Standing To Pursue This Action. 11

 3. Whether The FEC’s Dismissals Were “Contrary To Law.” 13

 4. Whether The Court Has Authority To Craft Remedies Outside The
 Period Covered By The Original Complaint. 15

 C. An Interlocutory Appeal Will Materially Advance The Ultimate
 Termination Of This Litigation..... 17

 II. The Court Should Stay Proceedings Pending § 1292(b) Appeal..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al Maqaleh v. Gates</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2009)	17
<i>All. for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004)	12
<i>APCC Servs., Inc. v. Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2003)	8, 9, 17, 18
<i>Beck Chevrolet Co., Inc. v. Gen. Motors LLC</i> , 787 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Blumenthal v. Trump</i> , No. 17-cv-1154, 2019 WL 3948478 (D.D.C. Aug. 21, 2019).....	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2, 3, 14
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2017).....	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 14, 15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	15, 18
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Council v. Gate Gourmet Div. Am.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 289 (D.D.C. 2005).....	19
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , No. 18-5136, 2018 WL 5115542 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 19, 2018).....	5
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016).....	3, 5, 14
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 299 F. Supp. 3d 83 (D.D.C. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>

CREW v. FEC,
316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C 2018).....12

CREW v. FEC,
380 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2019).....9

CREW v. FEC,
401 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005).....12

CREW v. FEC,
475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....12

CREW v. FEC,
892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

CREW v. FEC,
No. 18-cv-945 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2019)..... *passim*

CREW v. FEC,
Nos. 16-5300, 16-5343, 2017 WL 4957233, at *1 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 4, 2017).....4

Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan,
697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)14

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....5, 10

ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs,
482 U.S. 270 (1987).....10

Kennedy v. District of Columbia,
145 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2015) (Cooper, J.).....8, 9, 18

Landis v. N. Am. Co.,
299 U.S. 248 (1936).....18, 19

Mobley v. CIA,
806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....18

Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,
558 U.S. 100 (2009).....7

Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.,
317 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....8, 17

Mwani v. Bin Laden,
947 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....9, 18

Mykonos v. United States,
59 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014)17

Nader v. FEC,
725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013)6, 12

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....14

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....11

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee,
649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....15

Philipp v. Fed. Republic of Ger.,
253 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2017)8

Precon Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011)15

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....16

In re Trump,
No. 19-5196, 2019 WL 3285234 (D.C. Cir. July 19, 2019)10

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
295 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....15

United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.,
818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....11

Van Hollen, Jr. v. FEC,
811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....14

Walther v. Baucus,
467 F. Supp. 93 (D. Mont. 1979).....16

Z St. v. Koskinen,
791 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)7, 8, 17, 18

52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)14

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) *passim*
